ultrasound was not performed, and scrotal ultrasound was negative for testicular torsion or an infectious
process. Based on the history and physical exam, a diagnosis of ischemic priapism was made. Urology was
consulted, and he subsequently underwent aspiration of the corpus cavernosum with the injection of
phenylephrine. One-hundred twenty-five (125) cc of dark red blood was aspirated, and 1000 mcg of
phenylephrine in 10 mL of normal saline was used. Corporal arterial blood gas was not obtained. The patient
achieved detumescence and pain decreased to 5/10. He was admitted to the general medical floor for